

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## AUTHORIZING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, TRANSPORTATION DIVISION TO CLAIM \$100,000 OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION'S (EDCTC) STATE EXCHANGE TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS FUNDS

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Resolution 13/14.03, the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) allocated \$100,000 of State Exchange Transportation Enhancement (Exchange TE) funds to the El Dorado County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division; and

**WHEREAS,** the Community Development Agency, Transportation Division intends to use its EDCTC funding to design and construct the Pedestrian Path from Francisco along El Dorado Hills Boulevard to Brittany Way, CIP Project No. 71358.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the El Dorado County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division is authorized to file claims, signed by the Community Development Agency Director, for the EDCTC Exchange TE funding for the Pedestrian Path from Francisco along El Dorado Hills Boulevard to Brittany Way, CIP Project No. 71358.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Jim Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors